
 
 

Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk  

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Audit & 
Governance Committee to be held at Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, 
Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 5 December 2024 at 10.00 am for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Governance Team Tel: 01226 666448 

Email: governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sypensions.org.uk/
mailto:governanceteam@sypa.org.uk


 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: D Sutton (Chair), J Church, S Clement-Jones, D Fisher, N Wright and D Nevett. 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Governance Team 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 
Pontefract Road 
Barnsley,  
S71 1HG 
 
Tel: 01226 666448 
governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 

 



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1. To fulfil the following core Audit Committee functions: 
 
a) Consider the effectiveness of the Authorities risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
b) Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 

auditors and inspec
[...]

Announcements 
 

 

3.   
Urgent Items 
 

 

 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 26/09/2024 
 

5 - 12 

 INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

7.   
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

13 - 22 

8.   
Internal Audit Plan Consultation Paper for 2025/26 
 

23 - 26 

 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

9.   
Auditor's Annual Report 
 

27 - 46 

10.   
External Auditor's Year End Report - Authority 
 

47 - 76 

11.   
External Auditor's End Report - Fund 
 

77 - 110 

 GOVERNANCE 
 

 

12.   
Annual Review of Risk Management Framework 2024/25 
 

111 - 148 

13.   
Whistle Blowing and Fraud and Counter Corruption Policies 
 

149 - 168 

14.   
Progress on Agreed Management Actions 
 

169 - 174 

 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
19 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Donna Sutton (Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  James Church, Simon Clement-Jones, David Fisher and 

David Nevett 
 

 Trade Unions:  Phil Boyes (UNITE), Nicola Doolan-Hamer (Unison) 
and Garry Warwick (GMB) 
 
Officers:  George Graham (Director), Gillian Taberner (Assistant 
Director - Resources), Jo Stone (Head of Governance and 
Corporate Services), William Goddard (Head of Finance and 
Performance) and Gina Mulderrig (Governance Officer) 
 
Sharon Bradley and Caroline Hollins (Corporate Assurance BMBC) 
 
Richard Lee, Elizabeth Wharton and Josh Parkinson (External Audit 
KPMG) 

 

  
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Wright  

  

  
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11/07/2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024 be agreed as 
a true record. 
 

7 2024/25 QUARTER 2 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 19 September 2024 
 

 
The Head of Corporate Assurance presented the report to provide a summary of the 
Corporate Assurance Team’s completed internal audit activity, and the key issues 
arising from it, for the period 10th June 2024 to 31st August 2024. 
 
Members queried whether the second of two planned Investment Strategy 
assignments was on target to be delivered and were reassured by the Head of 
Corporate Assurance that it was on course to be completed by the end of the financial 
year. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered the report and requested further information 
from the Corporate Assurance Team as necessary. 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS REPORT  
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance presented the report to inform the Committee of the 
current position in terms of implementation of the agreed actions reported to the 
Committee at its September 2023 meeting, following the External Quality Assessment 
(EQA) undertaken by CIPFA in July 2021, and to update in terms of the review of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
Members noted the lack of Contingency Plan Days in the revised plan and queried 
whether this might cause any issues. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance explained that Corporate Assurance plan was a 
flexible plan and there was no concern over the lack of contingency days given SYPA 
senior management and the Corporate Assurance team work closely together and 
keep one another updated. 
 
Members asked whether any internal audits or cold revi
[...]
or to publish the Annual Report on receipt of the 
Auditor’s consistency opinion. 

 
 

17 DATA PROTECTION POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report to ask the 
Audit & Governance Committee to consider and comment on the Data Protection 
Policy Statement and recommend it for approval to the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered and recommended the Data Protection Policy 
Statement for approval to the Authority. 
 

18 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the report to update 
Members on the actions being taken in response to audit review findings during the 
current financial year and in previous financial years. 
 

Page 10



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 19 September 2024 
 

RESOLVED: Members: 
 

a. Note the progress being made on implementing agreed management 
actions. 
b. Consider if any further information or explanation is required from 
officers. 

 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

Agenda Item  
 

Subject Internal Audit Progress Report  Status For Publication 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee Date 05/12/2024 

Report of Head of Corporate Assurance (Internal Audit) 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required   

Contact Officer Sharon Bradley Phone 07795 305846 

E Mail SharonBradley@barnsley.gov.uk 

  

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Corporate Assurance Team’s 

internal audit activity completed, and the key issues arising from it, for the period 1st 
September 2024 to 17th November 2024.  
 

1.2 To provide information regarding the performance of the Corporate Assurance Team 
during the period.  

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider the report and as necessary request 

further information and/ or explanations from the Corporate Assurance Team or 
Management. 

 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 
[...]
surance Opinions 

 

 Level Control Adequacy Control Application 

POSITIVE 
OPINIONS 

Substantial 
Robust framework of controls exist that are likely to ensure that objectives 
will be achieved. 

Controls are applied continuously or with only 
minor lapses. 

Reasonable 
Sufficient framework of key controls exist that are likely to result in 
objectives being achieved, but the control framework could be stronger. 

Controls are applied but with some lapses. 

NEGATIVE 
OPINIONS 

Limited  
Risk exists of objectives not being achieved due to the absence of key 
controls in the system. 

Significant breakdown in the application of key 
controls. 

None 
Significant risk exists of objectives not being achieved due to the absence 
of controls in the system. 

Fundamental breakdown in the application of all 
or most controls. 

 

 
 

P
age 22



Agenda Item  
 

Subject Internal Audit Plan Consultation 
Paper for 2025/26 

Status For Publication 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee Date 05/12/2024 

Report of Head of Corporate Assurance 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required   

Contact Officer Sharon Bradley Phone 07795 305846 

E Mail SharonBradley@barnsley.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to set out the annual internal audit planning process and to 

consult with the Audit and Governance Committee with regard to potential projects for 

inclusion in the draft internal audit plan for 2025/26. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that: - 
 

i) Members consider the proposed planning process and be satisfied that it is 
sufficiently robust that it will determine a value-adding internal audit plan, informed 
by risk and through consultation with appropriate senior management. 

ii) Members consider potential projects for consideration in the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan for 2025/26, all nominations to be passed through the Chair for notification to 
the Head of Corporate Assurance. 

iii) Members acknowledge the professional responsibility of the Head of Corporate 
Assurance to ultimately determine the plan of internal audit work. 

 

3. Background Information 

3.1  The annual Internal Audit planning process for 2025/26 has commenced. The following actions 
will be undertaken during this process: - 

 

• Consideration of the strategic risk register and recorded mitigation actions. 

• Consideration of historical and topical issues as well as horizon scanning to attempt  to 
 identify any major issues that might affect the controls, risk, or governance of the 
 Authority. 

• Consideration of issues to provide assurances to the Assistant Director Resources (Chief   
Finance Officer) in meeting her statutory responsibilities. 

• Consultation with the Senior Management Team responsible for the delivery of 
 services. 

• Consultation with the Audit and Governance Committee with responsibility for 
 overseeing delivery of the work of Internal Audit. 

 
3.2  The consideration of the areas of work to be included in the Internal Audit Plan will have 

cognisance of risk and strategic significance. Professional internal audit standards require 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:SharonBradley@barnsley.gov.uk


audit work to be risk informed and therefore it is important that in the process of audit planning, 
risks within the area under consideration have been identified by management. 

 
3.3  The review of financial systems is completed on a 3-year cyclical basis, unless there is 

evidence of significant change in the risk profile which may warrant more frequent and detailed 
coverage. This approach was agreed as part of the annual planning process for 2024/25 with 
the Assistant Director Resources and will be reviewed again for 2025/26. 

 
3.4  A key part of the Internal Audit planning process is to ensure sufficient overall coverage is 

provided across the Authority to enable the Head of Corporate Assurance to give an annual 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Authori
[...]

Authority to make arrangements for the proper administration 
of its financial affairs; and Regulation 6 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Authority to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of Internal Audit of its 
accounting records and of its system of internal control.  
This report does not contain any information which is exempt 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

Procurement n/a 

Page 24



 
 
Sharon Bradley CMIIA 
Head of Corporate Assurance 
 
 

Background Papers 

Document Place of Inspection 

Background papers and other sources 
of reference include: Internal Audit 
Charter 2024-26, MK Insight (Audit 
Management System), Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards 2017, Internal 
Audit plan. 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council, 
Westgate Plaza, Barnsley. 
 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Subject External Audit – Auditor’s 
Annual Report 

Status 
 

For Publication 
 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date  05 December 2024 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Will Goddard 
Head of Finance and 
Performance 

Phone 01226 666421 

E Mail WGoddard@sypa.org.uk  

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To present to Audit and Governance Committee the Auditor’s Annual Report, providing 
a summary of the findings and any key issues arising from the external auditor’s work 
on the Authority’s 2023/24 statement of accounts and value for money assessment. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Receive and note the Auditor’s Annual Report attached at Appendix A. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times. 

3.2 The reporting of audit findings is a key part of the overall framework of assurance and 
[...]
 a significant risk associated with improving economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness

How the Authority uses information about its 
costs and performance to improve the way it 
manages and delivers its services
We have considered the following in our work:

• how financial and performance information has been used 
to assess performance to identify areas for improvement;

• how the Authority evaluates the services it provides to 
assess performance and identify areas for improvement;

• how the Authority ensures it delivers its role within 
significant partnerships and engages with stakeholders it 
has identified, in order to assess whether it is meeting its 
objectives; and 

• where the Authority commissions or procures services, 
how it assesses whether it is realising the expected 
benefits.

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority

P
age 45



Document Classification: KPMG Public

© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

kpmg.com/uk

P
age 46

https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1080
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


 
 

Subject External Auditor’s Year 
End Report – Pensions 
Authority Audit 

Status 
 

For Publication 
 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date  05 December 2024 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Will Goddard 
Head of Finance and 
Performance 

Phone 01226 666421 

E Mail WGoddard@sypa.org.uk  

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To present for information to the Audit and Governance Committee the external 
auditor’s year-end report on the key findings from the audit work carried out in relation 
to the financial statements of the Authority for 2023/24. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.
[...]
G global organisation.

© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, 
a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

CREATE: CRT157310A

P
age 75

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-uk
https://www.instagram.com/kpmgintheuk/
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/@KPMGUK
http://kpmg.com/uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Subject External Auditor’s Year 
End Report – Pension 
Fund Audit 

Status 
 

For Publication 
 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date  05 December 2024 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Will Goddard 
Head of Finance and 
Performance 

Phone 01226 666421 

E Mail WGoddard@sypa.org.uk  

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To present for information to the Audit and Governance Committee the external 
auditor’s year-end report on the key findings from the audit work carried out in relation 
to the financial statements of the Pension Fund for 2023/24. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Receive and note the External Auditor’s Year End Report for the Pension 

Fund attached at Appendix A. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times. 

3.2 The reporting of audit findings is a key part of the overall framework of assurance and 
transparency. 

4. Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The contents of this report do not link to a specific risk in the corporate risk register. 

 

5. Background and Options 

5.1 The external auditor previously reported to the Committee’s September meeting on 
progress and key findings from their audit of the Pension Fund’s financi
[...]
g.com/uk

© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

P
age 109

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-uk
https://www.instagram.com/kpmgintheuk/
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/@KPMGUK
http://kpmg.com/uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Subject Annual Review of the 
Risk Management 
Framework 

Status For Publication 

Report to Audit and Governance 
Committee 

Date 05 December 2024 

Report of Head of Governance and Corporate Services 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Jo Stone 
Head of Governance and 
Corporate Services 

Phone 01226 666418 

E Mail jstone@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To present the annual review of the Risk Management Framework for the Committee 
to consider. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Consider whether any additions or changes are required to the Risk 
Management Framework presented at Appendix A; and 

b. Approve the updated Risk Management Framework for publication. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance always showing prudence and propriety.  

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The issues dealt with in this report concern the effectiveness of the risk management 
framework rather than any specific individual risk.  

 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 The terms of reference of the Audit and Governance Committee require that it review 
the Risk Management Framework on an annual basis. This report is intended to fulfi
[...]
in score would be justified. 

 
  

P
age 148



 
 

 

Subject Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Policy and 
Whistleblowing Policy 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee  

Date 05 December 2024 

Report of Head of Governance and Corporate Services 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Jo Stone 
Head of Governance and 
Corporate Services 

Phone 01226 666418 

E Mail jstone@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To ask the Audit & Governance Committee to consider and comment on the Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and the Whistleblowing Policy and to recommend 
them for approval to the Authority. 

 ___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Consider and recommend the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and 
the Whistleblowing Policy for approval to the Authority. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objective: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance always showing prudence and propriety.  

3.2 The contents of this report are part of the arrangements in place to ensure good 
governance and a suitable framework for the prevention and detection of fraud, and 
reporting of concerns. 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The contents of this report will contribute to addressing overall risk to the Authority’s 
funds and reputation. 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 The action plan arising from the Annual Governance Statement approved by the 
Authority in June 2024 included an action to review and update the organisation’s 

Page 149

Agenda Item 13

mailto:jstone@sypa.org.uk


 

policies on Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption and Whistleblowing (or Confidential 
Reporting Procedure). The policies were overdue 
[...]
of the Report 

1.1 To update Members on the actions being taken in response to audit review findings 
during the current financial year and in previous financial years. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the progress being made on implementing agreed management 

actions; and 

b. Consider if any further information or explanation is required from 

officers. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times. 

3.2 The reporting of audit findings and management actions being taken to address these 
is a key part of providing assurance on the adequacy of the Authority’s corporate 
governance arrangements, particularly those relating to internal control and financial 
and risk management. 

 

4. Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The contents of this report do not link to a specific risk in the corporate risk register; 
instead, they set out the actions being taken in a number of areas that will contribute 
to addressing various risks in relation to operations and governance as detailed in the 
original audit reports. 

  

Page 169

Agenda Item 14

mailto:APalmer@sypa.org.uk


 

5. Background and Options 

5.1 The Authority’s Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out the framework in which 
the Authority complies with the seven principles of good governance; one of which is 
“managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management”. One aspect of achieving this is having arrangements for 
assurance and effective accountability in place and ensuring that findings arising from 
the work of both external audit and internal audit are acted upon. 

5.2 The Audit & Governance Committee receives reports of the external auditor and of the 
Head of Internal Audit at regular intervals throughout the
[...]
udit quality framework
	Slide Number 27


	11 External Auditor's End Report - Fund
	20241205 External Auditors Year End Report - Fund - Appendix A
	South Yorkshire Pension Fund
	Introduction 
	Important notice 
	Our audit findings
	Our audit findings (cont.)
	Significant risks and Other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Other matters
	Slide Number 20
	Appendix 1: Required communications
	Appendix 2: Fees
	Appendix 3: Confirmation of Independence
	Appendix 3: Confirmation of Independence
	Appendix 4: Uncorrected audit misstatements
	Appendix 5: Corrected audit misstatements
	Appendix 6: Control Deficiencies
	Appendix 6: Control Deficiencies (cont.)
	Appendix 7: ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	Appendix 8: KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	Slide Number 31


	12 Annual Review of Risk Management Framework 2024/25
	20241205 Annual Review of Risk Management Framework - Appendix A
	20241205 Annual Review of Risk Management Framework - Appendix B

	13 Whistle Blowing and Fraud and Counter Corruption Policies
	20241205 Anti Fraud Policy and Whistleblowing Policy - Appendix A
	20241205 Anti Fraud Policy and Whistleblowing Policy - Appendix B

	14 Progress on Agreed Management Actions
	20241205 Progress on Agreed Management Actions Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
5 DECEMBER 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillor  David Nevett (Acting Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  James Church, Simon Clement-Jones and David Fisher  

 
 Trade Unions:  Phil Boyes (UNITE), Nicola Doolan-Hamer (Unison) 

and Garry Warwick (GMB) 
 
Independent Member: Emma Dawson 
 
Officers:  George Graham (Director), Gillian Taberner (Assistant 
Director - Resources), Jo Stone (Head of Governance and 
Corporate Services), William Goddard (Head of Finance and 
Performance) and Gina Mulderrig (Governance Officer) 
 
Sharon Bradley and Caroline Hollins (Corporate Assurance BMBC) 
 
Richard Lee, Elizabeth Wharton and Josh Parkinson (External Audit 
KPMG) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Wright 
and Councillor Donna Sutton 

 

 
 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19/09/2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

 
The Head of Corporate Assurance presented the report to provide a summary of the 
Corporate Assurance Team’s internal audit activity completed, and the key issues 
arising from it, for the period 1st September 2024 to 17th November 2024. 
 
 
Members noted that there were not many action points as a result of the audit and 
asked for clarity on whether this was related to the work areas assessed or as a result 
of an overall positive assessment. 
 
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance explained that this audit had looked predominantly 
at core financial systems and that there were very few actions therefore providing 
assurance that appropriate controls were in place. 
 
 
Members noted that staff levels of absence due to illness fluctuated and asked what 
was considered reasonable. 
 
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance explained that absence due to illness tends to 
fluctuate seasonally and has been affected by the resurgence of Covid-19 but that all 
absence is monitored and managed through the SYPA Attendance Policy and that, 
according to Quarter 3 KPIs, delivery of services had not been affected. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered the report and as necessary request further 
information and/ or explanations from the Corporate Assurance Team or 
Management. 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN CONSULTATION PAPER FOR 2025/26  
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance presented the report to set out the annual internal 
audit planning process and to consult with the Audit and Governance Committee with 
regard to potential projects for inclusion in the draft internal audit plan for 2025/26. 
 
 
Members noted that previous projects covered in the internal audit plan were weighted 
towards the area of finance and resources and asked for clarity on plans to cover IT 
and cyber risk. 
 
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance agreed explaining that this was expected in the 
pensions sector but that to give an accurate assurance opinion, all aspects of the 
Authority needed to be considered. The Head of Corporate Assurance explained that 
an allocation of days to assess IT and cyber risk and liaise with the appropriate SYPA 
officer had been made and that it would be considered in depth as part of the plan. 
 
 
The Chair queried whether risk regarding pooling would be part of the plan. 
 
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

The Head of Corporate Assurance responded that risk regarding the performance and 
management of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership would require consideration. 
The Director added that the Government’s Pensions Investment Review and any 
subsequent changes would also create new risks for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: Members 
 
 
i) Considered the proposed planning process and were satisfied that it was 
sufficiently robust and that it would determine a value- 
 
adding internal audit plan, informed by risk and through consultation with 
appropriate senior management. 
 
ii) Considered potential projects for consideration in the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan for 2025/26, all nominations to be passed through the Chair for notification 
to the Head of Corporate Assurance. 
 
iii) Acknowledged the professional responsibility of the Head of Corporate 
Assurance to ultimately determine the plan of internal audit work. 
 

9 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Richard Lee, the external auditor from KPMG, presented the Auditors Annual Report 
providing a summary of the findings and any key issues arising from the external 
auditor’s work on the Authority’s 2023/24 statement of accounts and value for money 
assessment. 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the Auditor’s Annual Report attached 
at Appendix A in the report. 
 

10 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S YEAR END REPORT - AUTHORITY  
 
Richard Lee, the external auditor from KPMG, presented the External Auditor’s Year 
End Report on the key findings from the audit work carried out in relation to the 
financial statements of the Authority for 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the External Auditor’s Year End 
Report for the Pensions Authority attached at Appendix A in the report. 
 

11 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S END REPORT - FUND  
 
Richard Lee, the external auditor from KPMG, presented the external auditor’s year-
end report on the key findings from the audit work carried out in relation to the 
financial statements of the Pension Fund for 2023/24. 
 
 
Members asked for confirmation that there were no major changes made to the 
Authority or Fund Year End Reports. The external auditor confirmed that this was the 
case and the reports had not varied significantly from the drafts already seen by the 
committee. It was explained that the reports were held to new standards brought in in 
2024 before they were completed, namely The Pensions Regular General code of 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

practice and the Accounts and Audit Regulation (2024), meaning they met the latest 
statutory standards. 
 
 
Members asked if the reports took the volatility of economic markets into account. The 
external auditor explained that the reports focussed on performance over a year of the 
Fund and the Authority up to March 2024 but that consideration was also given to 
financial sustainability, risk management and expectations for the future to ensure the 
Fund and the Authority are in a strong position to face any market volatility. 
 
 
Members asked for further detail on the changes that were made to the reports and 
the plans to produce the 2024-2025 reports. The external auditor explained that the 
changes related to utilising the updated statutory guidance and formatting the 
presentation of the report. The external auditor added that there was now a period of 
 
reflection on the experience of producing the reports for SYPA for the first time and 
that areas for improving the process had been identified to inform the planning for 
producing the 2024-2025 reports. It was expressed that KMPG want to build on the 
positive working relationship they now have with SYPA to improve on the delivery and 
quality of any reports. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the External Auditor’s Year End 
Report for the Pension Fund attached at Appendix A 
 

12 ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director - Resources presented the annual review of the Risk 
Management Framework for the Committee to consider. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members 
 
 
a. Consider whether any additions or changes are required to the Risk 
Management Framework presented at Appendix A; and 
 
b. Approve the updated Risk Management Framework for publication 
 

13 WHISTLE BLOWING AND FRAUD AND COUNTER CORRUPTION POLICIES  
 
The Assistant Director - Resources presented the report to the Committee and asked 
them to consider and comment on the Antifraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and the 
Whistleblowing Policy and to recommend them for approval to the Authority. 
 
 
Members asked whether there had been any instances of whistle blowing and the 
Assistant Director – Resources explained that there had not been any instances since 
she had been in position (5 years) but that it was important the policy remained in 
place. 
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

 
The Director drew attention to the difference between the two policies and explained 
how measures in the broader sector, such as the Government’s Tell Us Once service, 
had contributed to the reduction of fraud cases needing to be dealt with by SYPA. 
 
 
The Chair noted the policies had been overdue for update and approval and asked 
how this could be managed going forward. The Assistant Director – Resources 
explained that there was now a robust policy tracker system in place to ensure all 
policies are approved and reviewed within the agreed deadlines. 
 
 
Members queried whether cyber security was considered separately from internal 
fraud. The Assistant Director – Resources responded that there was a separate Cyber 
Security policy but that there was potential crossover between policies, such as a 
cyber attack involving attempts to defraud, and in such cases, all relevant policies 
would be considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered and recommended the Anti-Fraud, Bribery 
and Corruption Policy and the Whistleblowing Policy for approval to the 
Authority. 
 

14 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS  
 
The Team Leader – Governance presented the report to update Members on the 
actions being taken in response to audit review findings during the current financial 
year and in previous financial years drawing attention to the remaining two actions; 
updating a written policy for Records Management and a Document Retention 
Schedule and their progress. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members 
 
 
a. Noted the progress being made on implementing agreed management 
actions; and 
 
b. Considered if any further information or explanation was required from 
officers. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


